
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 3 March 2020 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 11 March 

2020 at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 Agenda 
 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.32 am 2.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 

have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

10.33 am 3.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 15 January 2020 (cream paper). 
 

10.35 am 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at its 15 January 2020 meeting from: - 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


a)  The Cabinet Member for Adults & Health 

b)  The Chief Executive of Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust 
c)  The Chief Executive of Western Sussex Hospitals NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 

10.40 am 5.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 2 March 2020. 

 
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 

of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 

portfolio. 
 

10.50 am 6.   Self-harm and West Sussex Suicide Prevention Strategy 

Priorities (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

  Report by Director of Public Health. 
 

The report outlines current activity to address self-harm in the 
county and additional proposed strategic priorities to be 
included in the updated West Sussex Suicide Prevention 

Strategy. 
 

11.35 am 7.   West Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 2020-23 (Pages 39 - 
104) 
 

  Report by Executive Director, Adults and Health. 
 

The strategy sets out the Council’s and Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s commitments and provides a framework for further 
action to ensure the realisation of the vision for dementia in 

West Sussex. 
 

12.20 pm 8.   Proposals to improve mental health services in West 
Sussex (To Follow) 
 

  Report to follow. 
 

12.50 pm 9.   Appointment to Business planning Group  
 

  The Committee is asked to appoint a county councillor from a 

minority group to fill a vacancy on its Business Planning Group. 
 

12.52 pm 10.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Scrutiny Committee, and 
suitable for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents 

arising from central government initiatives etc. 

Page 2



 

If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 
matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 

detail. 
 

12.54 pm 11.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 

Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 

any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

12.55 pm 12.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 10 June 

2020 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include: 
 

 Social Isolation / Contract arrangements for Social 
Support Services 

 Improved Better Care Fund 
 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 26 

May 2020. 
 

 
 
 

To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 

Webcasting 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. 

 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 

using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

15 January 2020 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Turner (Chairman) 

 
Dr Walsh 

Mrs Arculus 
Lt Cdr Atkins 

Mr Boram 
Mrs Bridges 

Ms Flynn 

Mrs Jones 
Mr Markwell 

Dr O'Kelly 
Mr Wickremaratchi, 
arrived at 10.40 

Katrina Broadhill 

Cllr Bangert 
Cllr Bennett 

Cllr McGregor 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bickers and Cllr Peacock 

 

Absent: Mrs Smith and Cllr McAleney 
 

Also in attendance: Mrs Jupp 

 

 
34.    Declarations of Interest  

 
34.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Mrs Bridges declared a 
personal interest in item 4, Adults' Services Improvement - Next Steps, as 

she has a family member in a residential home in West Sussex. 
 

35.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
35.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 

2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
36.    Adults' Services Improvement - Next Steps  

 

36.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director Adults 
and Health (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced 

by Mrs Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health who told the Committee: 
- 
 

 In Summer 2019 pressures in Adults’ Services led to Newton being 
appointed to carry out a diagnostic across Adults’ and Lifelong Services 

to identify ways to improve outcomes for people and identify ways of 
more cost-effective working 

 

36.2 Kim Curry, Executive Director for Adults & Health, added: - 
 

 Newton’s work enhanced that of the Council’s Transformation Team 
 Adults’ Services was now safe, although West Sussex was still behind 

some other authorities 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



36.3 Steve Phillips and Laps Senthilgiri of Newton took the Committee 

through a presentation (copy appended to the signed minutes) on the 
work Newton had carried out in collaboration with Adults’ Services using 
workshops with Council staff and surveys of customers, families and 

professionals. 
 

36.4 Summary of responses to the Committee’s questions and 
comments: - 
 

 The criteria for deciding if a customer outcome was ideal or non-ideal 
was decided by the Council’s social workers 

 Families and health professionals might be reluctant to advocate any 
type of care at home as they might not be familiar with its quality or 
availability 

 Pe
[...]
e affected by this work 
 This approach should make the adult social care budget more 

sustainable 
 

36.5 – Resolved that the Committee: - 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

i. Supports the development of the diagnostic work assured by the 
due diligence as set out in the report if Newton is appointed as a 
strategic partner moving forwards, however it raises concerns over 

the capacity and capability of the reablement and care & support at 
home market to deliver deserved outcomes 

ii. Highlights the importance of working with partners, especially the 
NHS, when developing this work 

iii. Highlights the importance of supporting and developing frontline 

staff throughout 
iv. Seeks assurance that customers are part of any co-production 

carried out as part of this work 
v. Asks for a commitment at a strategic level that this be a long-term 

project 

vi. Asks that the Committee has the opportunity to scrutinise this work 
throughout its development 

 
37.    Responses to Recommendations and Updates to Actions  

 

37.1 The Committee considered responses to recommendations from its 
last meeting and had concerns over the take-up of flu vaccinations by 

hospital staff – ACTION: Mrs Jupp to raise the possibility of hospital staff 
receiving flu vaccination vouchers at the next meeting of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board.  

 
37.2 The Committee considered updates to actions from its last meeting 

and raised concerns over the staff vacancy rates at Sussex Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust and Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust. 

 
37.3 Resolved - that the Committee: - 

 
i. Notes the responses to recommendations 

ii. Asks the Chairman to write to Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust and Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
regarding their staff vacancy rates 

 
38.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
38.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. 

 
39.    Business Planning Group Report  

 
39.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business 
Planning Group (copy appended to the signed minutes) and requested that 

the future item on access to primary care include information from 
Healthwatch on waiting times and queried whether the item on low vision 

services would include cataracts and star guards – ACTION: Helena Cox 
to check the scope of low vision services 
 

39.2 Resolved – that the Committee endorses the contents of the report, 
and the Committee’s Work Programme. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



40.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
40.1 The following items were suggested for future scrutiny: - 
 

 NHS Human Resources Strategy 
 NHS Dentistry 

 
41.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

41.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 11 March. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.26 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Responses to recommendations 
 

Recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Adults & 
Health 

 
The Committee: - 

 
i. Supports the development of the diagnostic work 

assured by the due diligence as set out in the report if 

Newton is appointed as a strategic partner moving 
forwards, however it raises concerns over the 

capacity and capability of the reablement and care & 
support at home market to deliver deserved 
outcomes 

ii. Highlights the importance of working with partners, 
especially the NHS, when developing this work 

iii. Highlights the importance of supporting and 
developing frontline staff throughout 

iv. Asks that the Committee has the opportunity to 

scrutinise this work throughout its development 
v. Seeks assurance that customers are part of any co-

production carried out as part of this work 
vi. Asks for a commitment at a strategic level that this 

be a long-term project 

 

Responses from the Cabinet Member for Adults & 
Health 

 
I thank the Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

(HASC) for its recommendations and support and also for its 
detailed and ent
[...]
d may 

lead to decisions about them. These are noted in the Forward Plan as ‘rolling decisions’. 

Each month the Cabinet will consider the Council’s performance against its planned outcomes and in 

connection with a register of corporate risk. Areas of particular significance may be considered at the 

scheduled Cabinet meetings. 

Significant proposals for the management of the Council’s budget and spending plans will be dealt 

with at a scheduled Cabinet meeting and shown in the Plan as strategic budget options. 

For questions contact Helena Cox on 033 022 22533, email helena.cox@westsussex.gov.uk. 

Published: 2 March 2020 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=413&RD=0&bcr=1
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&DM=0&DS=2&K=0&DR=&V=0
mailto:helena.cox@westsussex.gov.uk


 

Forward Plan Summary 
 

Summary of all forthcoming executive decisions in  
West Sussex Plan priority order 

 

Page No  Decision Maker Subject Matter Date 

 A Strong, Safe and Sustainable Place 

 Executive Director 

Adults and Health 

Extension of Day Services Contracts (Adults 

with Learning Disabilities) 

 March 2020 

 

 Executive Director 

Adults and Health 

Procurement Housing Related Support 

Services 

 March 2020 

 

 Executive Director 

Adults and Health 

Specialist Advocacy Service Award of 

Contract 

 March 2020 

 

 Cabinet Member for 

Adults and Health 

Supported Living Services Procurement 

 

 March 2020 

 

 Independence in Later Life 

 Executive Director 

Adults and Health 

Extension of the Community Equipment 

Service Contract 

 March 2020 

 

 Cabinet Member for 

Adults and Health 

Review of fees and charges for 

commissioned services 

 March 2020 

 

 Cabinet Mem
[...]
 

The contracts with the independent providers were let on a 5 year term, commencing 1st 

April 2015, with the option for a 2 year extension (Decision Ref: HA11 12/13). The 

Executive Director Adults and Health is asked to extend the contracts with the 

independent providers for a further two years to 31 March 2022.  

Decision by Kim Curry - Executive Director Adults and Health 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

A Strong, Safe and Sustainable Place 

Date added 12 February 2020 

Month  March 2020  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Executive Director for Adults and Health via the officer 

contact. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Karen Young Tel: 0330 022 23794 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 0330 022 26050 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/mis/051212ha11.pdf


 

 

Executive Director Adults and Health 

Procurement Housing Related Support Services 

The current housing related support contractual arrangements from the 1st October 2019 

were approved by the Executive Director of Adults and Health (Decision Ref: OKD13 

19/20).    

 

The services were recommissioned based on a revised financial envelope and were 

prioritised as green, amber and red, based on a strategic fit to the Council’s priorities.  

 

Amber services, listed within report OKD13/1920, have been remodelled and 

recommissioned.  This commissioning is based on the outcome of a partnership task and 

finish working group, which included representatives from the County Council and the 

District and Borough councils. In September 2019, the District and Borough partners 

committed to co-fund the services from 1st October 2020.   

 

The extension of contracts for Amber Priority services were agreed until 31st March 

2020. Following this the Director of Law and Assurance has agreed a Single Tender 

Waiver for 3 ‘Amber’ Housing Related Support services with contracts to com
[...]
00% of bodies going into one location and moving away from traditional post-

mortems towards digital non-invasive methods. However, the Council only received one 

bid which was subsequently deemed unaffordable. The bid was later withdrawn and the 

procurement process abandoned. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Adults and Health will be asked to agree the commencement of 

a procurement that will secure ongoing contracts for the Mortuary and Post-Mortem 

services from January 2021 and to delegate authority to the Director of Communities to 

award the contracts following the procurement exercise. 

Decision by Mrs Jupp - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

A Council that Works for the Community 

Date added 25 February 2020 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

Month  March 2020  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health, via the officer 

contact.  

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Lesley Sim Tel: 0330 022 24786 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050 

 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee  
 

11 March 2020 
 

Self-harm and West Sussex Suicide Prevention Strategy priorities   
 

Report by Director of Public Health 
 

 

Summary  
 
Over the five year period from 2014-15 to 2018-19, emergency admission rates for 
self-harm in West Sussex have been consistently higher than for England.  Females 

aged between 15 and 29 are those most likely to be admitted. Reducing emergency 
admissions for self-harm is a corporate priority in the West Sussex Plan and also a 

priority area for action in the West Sussex Suicide Prevention Plan 2017-20.  
 
West Sussex County Council Public Health presented on the West Sussex Suicide 

Prevention Plan 2017-20 at the Health & Adult Social Care Select Committee 
(HASC) meeting on 26 September 2019. Subsequent to the meeting both HASC 

[...]
ital status: The process of becoming widowed (bereavement) increases 
the risk of self-harm and suicide.  

 

9. Social Value 
 

9.1 Not applicable for this report. 
 
10. Crime and Disorder Implications 

 
10.1 Not applicable for this report. 

 
11. 11. Human Rights Implications 
 

11.1 Not applicable for this report. 
 

 
Anna Raleigh 
Director of Public Health 

 
Contact: Daniel MacIntyre, Acting Consultant in Public Health 

 
Appendices: 
 

Appendix A: West Sussex Self-harm Needs Assessment  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Appendix A: West Sussex Suicide Prevention Strategy 2017-20 

Priority areas and overview of key activity 
 

Priority Area 1: Focus on reducing suicides in vulnerable middle aged 
and older people, particularly those experiencing financial 

difficulties and social isolation 
 

• There is a comprehensive range of support for mental health and wellbeing 

at all tiers in the county, including:  
➢ The Pathfinder consortium (10 voluntary sector organisations and Sussex 

Partnerhship NHS Foundation Trust) provides non-clinical support, advice 
and signposting, engaging with 4,119 indiviudals in 2018/19.  

➢ Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust’s ‘Time to Talk’ service provides 

Cognitive Behavioural Therapy for people suffering from anxiety and 
depression as part of the national Improving Access to Psychological 

Therapies programme (IAPT). In Coastal West Sussex CCG and Horsham 
and Mid-Sussex CCG around 20% of people suffering from anxiety and 
depression are entering therapy which is line with the England rate. For 

Crawley CCG this increases to 25% which is greater than the England 
rate. 

➢ Over the next 12 months there will be a major expansion of NHS mental 
health crisis services in West Sussex  

• The Samaritans provide emotional support to anyone in emotional distress, 

struggling to cope, or at risk of suicide over the phone, in person, or via 
email or letter. They also provid
[...]
ster & Bognor Positive 

Thinkers, Horsham Rusty Brains and 

Worthing Town Cryers, Age UK West 

Sussex Cando@K2, Sangam Women’s 

Group and Carers Support West Sussex 

East Grinstead carers group. 

 

Photos here!!! 

 

 ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix A



 

 

3 | West Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 2020-23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

With the ageing population of the county expected to rise exponentially in the next 10 years, a 

timely diagnosis for those with dementia is vital not only for them, but also for their family and 

friends.  A timely diagnosis enables them to maximise control over their lives by planning ahead 

and accessing support to ensure that they can enjoy an active and independent life for as long as 

possible. 

The County Council and the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group are resolved to make West Sussex 

the best place to live well with dementia.  This strategy sets out how we aim to do this and how 

we can provide the help and support that is needed in order to realise this aim.  From prevention 

to diagnosis and to delivery of services, we must ensure that there is adequate and meaningful 

provision to help and support those with dementia, as well as their family and friends. 

Promoting self-care and self-empowerment is often a primary requirement for those who want to 

stay in their own homes.  Family and friend carers are influential in supporting those living with 

dementia and it is therefore key that we support them in their caring role. Carers tell us that their 

wellbeing is as much about their experience of the health and social care system as it is about 

services for them.  We need the system not only to recognise carers, but to listen to them and 

involve them as appropriate.  

I hope you will find this strategy informative and of interest.  I believe that the more we engage 

and plan together with those who need our support, the better quality of life will be achieved for
[...]
rks 

including ‘Top Tips’ for GP’s tool.

One stop shops in the north and 

south of West Sussex that 

provides information, advice and 

support for people with dementia 

and their families and carers based 

on the Dementia Support/Sage 

House model. 

P
age 103

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix C



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Responses to Recommendations
	SPFT Response
	WSHFT Response

	5 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	6 Self-harm and West Sussex Suicide Prevention Strategy Priorities
	7 West Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 2020-23
	Appendix A - Strategy
	Appendix B - Cartogram
	Appendix C - High Level Delivery Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

11 March 2020 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Mr Turner (Chairman) 

 
Dr Walsh 

Mrs Arculus 
Mr Boram 

Mrs Bridges 

Mrs Jones 

Mr Markwell 
Dr O'Kelly 

Ms Sudan 

Katrina Broadhill 

Cllr Bangert 
Cllr McGregor 

 
Apologies were received from Lt Cdr Atkins, Ms Flynn, Mr Wickremaratchi, 

Cllr Bennett, Cllr Bickers and Cllr Peacock 
 

Absent: Cllr McAleney 
 

Also in attendance: Mrs Jupp 

 
The Chairman thanked the Public Health team for the sterling work it had done 

around the Covid-19 situation. 

 

42.    Declarations of Interest  
 
42.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interests were declared: - 
 

 Dr Walsh in respect of item 5, Forward Plan of Key Decisions, as Leader 
of Arun District Council in relation to the proposed decision on the 
Procurement Housing Related Support Services 

 Mr Turner in respect of item 6, Self-harm and West Sussex Suicide 
Prevention Strategy Priorities as a locum pharmacist 

 
43.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

43.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 
2020 are approved as a correct record and are signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

44.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
44.1 The Committee considered the responses from the Cabinet Member 

for Adults & Health, Western Sussex Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (copies appended to the signed 
minutes). 

 
44.2 Summary of responses to the Committee’s questions and 

comments: - 
 
 A whole system response was needed to meet the challenge of nursing 

and medical vacancies 



 Members felt that to careers in health should be promoted in schools -   

ACTION: Chris Clark, Joint Strategic Director of Commissioning, to 
liaise with the hospital trusts to find out what they were doing about 
promoting health careers in schools 

 A request was made for vacancy figures from acute trusts and other 
services with the direction of travel – this would be a priority as an 

item on a future agenda 
 
44.3 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations. 
 

45.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
45.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
 

45.2 Summary of responses to the Committee’s questions and 
comments: - 
 

 Technical ability had been taken into account in the proposed decision 
on Specialist Advocacy Service Award of Contract – ACTION: Kim 

Curry, Executive Director for Adults ＆ Health, to circulate a briefing to 

committee members on how the service will work 
 The Local Resilience Forum was putting together plans for extra 

mortuary capacity in case this was needed as a result of Covid-19 – 
ACTION: Anna Raleigh, Director of Public Health, to provide a briefing 
update to the Committee 

 
45.3 Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
 

46.    Self-harm and West Sussex Suicide Prevention Strategy Priorities  

 
46.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Public Health 

(copy appended to the signed minutes) which was introduced by Amanda 
Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health and Daniel MacIntyre, Public 

Health, who told the Committee: - 
 
 The Suicide Audit showed that a third of people who committed suicide 

had also self-harmed and that suicide and self-harm were priority areas 
of focus for Public Health 

 Emotional wellbeing and mental health issues should be considered as 
to why people self-harmed 

 Although there were links between self-harming and suicide, most 

people that self-harmed were young women, whereas most people that 
committed suicide were middle aged men 

 The West Sussex Self-harm Needs Assessment gave a good overview 
of self-harm in the county 

 Significant resource was being allocated to targeted interventions to 

reduce self-harm 
 

46.2 Summary of responses to the Committee’s questions and 
comments: - 
 



 Public Health now had an officer working on an 18-month project to 

educate pupils and parents about the risks of self-harming 
 The project covered primary schools to colleges and had identified the 

need for training for both those at risk of self-harming and teachers so 

that they knew how to spot signs and speak to pupils/students 
 Guidance would be introduced on how to manage self-harming in 

educational settings including a digital offer  
 A mental health support team was being piloted in two areas to help 

with emotional wellbeing amongst young people 

 Work was going on with West Sussex Parent Carer Forum to support 
parents of children who self-harmed 

 Healthwatch West Sussex would be issuing an information pack for 
young people on 24 March after a review showed that there was a need 
for peer support and continued communications amongst this age 

group  
 Figures for self-harming were higher in West Sussex than the rest of 

England possibly due to more referrals of low-level incidents or a 
shortfall in community services 

 Access to services could also be a reason – a combination of 

psychiatrist vacancies in Worthing and high referral rates meant that 
there could be a delay of up to two months for patients to be seen 

 There was no evidence that children were self-harming as a result of 
watching videos on social media 

 Apps are available that prevent children from sending certain messages 

and ask if they need support 
 The number of patients with mental health issues presenting at A&E 

had increased sharply as had those who needed psychiatric admission 
 It might be possible to share psychiatric staff between Worthing and 

Brighton, which was fully staffed 
 Public Health was engaging with workplace settings to promote mental 

heath awareness and would have a dedicated resource for this next 

financial year 
 Find It Out was one of the few services for low level need whereas 

more was available for higher needs 
 The number of children looked after affected by self-harming wasn’t 

known due to lack of data 

 There were data protection issues around sharing personal information 
from NHS and social care which meant it couldn’t be used for targeted 

interventions 
 It was difficult to stop people buying products that could be harmful to 

them as they could get them from more than one source 

 A better understanding of the issues would lead to better performance 
data 

 
46.3 Resolved – that the Committee asks that: - 
 

i. Early intervention for those showing signs of mental distress should 
be prioritised as well as an understanding of what has led to 

behaviours 
ii. There is a focus on community services and lower level support 

pathways 

iii. There is creativity in the use of social media to interact with young 
people 



iv. That services develop the use of peer support and put measures in 

place in this process 
v. There is understanding of what the current waiting times are for 

accessing the Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service and asks 

what is being done to support children and young people while they 
wait by asking Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust for this 

information 
 

47.    West Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 2020-23  

 
47.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director, 

Adults and Health (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was 
introduced by Amanda Jupp, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health, Irene 
Loft, Senior Commissioning Officer, Margaret Bracey, Operational Clinical 

Manager for West Sussex Dementia Services, Ryan Tyler, Services 
Manager West Sussex for the Alzheimer’s Society, Tracey Wooldridge, 

West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group who told the Committee: - 
 
 The strategy sets out how the Council and Clinical Commissioning 

Group aim to make West Sussex the best place to live for people with 
dementia with the support and help they need 

 From prevention to diagnosis there must be adequate and meaningful 
provision for those with dementia 

 Statutory and voluntary bodies as well as people living with dementia 

had been involved in writing the strategy 
 It was vital that health and social care worked together 

 Task and finish groups had been set-up to drive the strategy forwards 
identifying key areas in e.g. learning difficulties, alcohol abuse 

 The Council was looking at doing things smarter as there was no extra 
funding available 

 A review of the Memory Assessment Service (MAS) had led to a 

reduction in dropout rates and waiting times although these were still 
six to nine months 

 MAS referrals were constantly increasing and early diagnosis was a 
struggle, therefore the model was changing so that people were 
scanned at their first appointment 

 Many ways were being tried to increase diagnosis rates including 
working with GPs 

 Increased diagnoses would impact on social care 
 
47.2 Summary of responses to the Committee’s questions and 

comments: - 
 

 It was important to raise awareness of the benefits of physical activity 
in preventing dementia 

 The delivery plan for the strategy will be out in autumn and will include 

details of timetable and budget for proposals 
 Dementia friendly training will be provided via dementia friendly 

communities 
 The Clinical Commissioning Group was currently helping to fund two 

positions in eight local dementia action alliances. Commissioners were 

working with district & borough councils to look at ways to help 
dementia friendly communities become self-sufficient. 



 The figure for the number of carers was out of date as the strategy was 

a long time in preparation and would be re-visited 
 Donations to dementia alliances came from local businesses as well as 

statutory bodies 

 There were four admiral nurses in the north of the county linked to GP 
practices who dealt with the more challenging cases with Carers’ 

Support West Sussex providing help for carers across the whole county 
 There were three Older persons’ Psychiatrists in the north of the county 

and several GPs helped with the MAS 

 
47.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 

 
i. Asks that partners work together to ensure ‘Preventing Well’ is a 

particular priority within the West Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 

2020-23 when considering its implementation 
ii. Emphasises the importance of ensuring the West Sussex Joint 

Dementia Strategy 2020-23 is embedded in the commissioning 
activities of partners 

iii. Asks that the delivery plan of the West Sussex Joint Dementia 

Strategy 2020-23 is shared with the Committee when available 
iv. Seeks assurance that the messaging of the work within the West 

Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 2020-23 is robust 
v. Requests that a focus on those living alone is part of any targeted 

work 

vi. Highlights the role of the voluntary sector in the West Sussex Joint 
Dementia Strategy 2020-23 delivery plan 

vii. Asks for an increased focus on the role of the carer as part of the 
West Sussex Joint Dementia Strategy 2020-23 

 
48.    Proposals to improve mental health services in West Sussex  

 

48.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the report. 
 

49.    Appointment to Business planning Group  
 
49.1 Resolved – that Karen Sudan is appointed to the Committee’s 

Business Planning Group. 
 

50.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
50.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 10 June 2020. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


